PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Advanced Technical Asset Holdings, LLC	04/02/2013	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Echo Automotive, Inc.	
Street Address:	16000 N. 80th Street, Suite E	
City:	Scottsdale	
State/Country:	untry: ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85260	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	12271194			
Application Number:	29335696			
Application Number:	12569987			
Application Number:	13596589			
Application Number:	12764199			
PCT Number:	US2012035958			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 317231743

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

317-231-7341 Phone:

Email: ron.henderson@btlaw.com Correspondent Name: Ronald S. Henderson Address Line 1: 11 South Meridian Street Address Line 2: Barnes & Thornburg LLP Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 61210-100

REEL: 030252 FRAME: 0448

PATENT

502317634

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ronald S. Henderson			
Signature:	/Ronald S. Henderson/			
Date:	04/19/2013			

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASSIGNMENT-ADVANCED-TECHNICAL-ASSET-HOLDINGS-LLC-TO-ECHO-AUTOMOTIVE-INC#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT-ADVANCED-TECHNICAL-ASSET-HOLDINGS-LLC-TO-ECHO-AUTOMOTIVE-INC#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT-ADVANCED-TECHNICAL-ASSET-HOLDINGS-LLC-TO-ECHO-AUTOMOTIVE-INC#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 030252 FRAME: 0449

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Advanced Technical Asset Holdings LLC, an Arizona limited liability corporation, (hereinafter "Assignor"), hereby grants, assigns, sells, transfers, conveys, sets over and quitclaims, effective as of April 2, 2013, to Echo Automotive, Inc., a Nevada corporation, (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns the entire rights, title and interests of Assignor in and to the issued patents and pending patent applications set forth on Attachment A; in and to the inventions covered by such patents and patent applications; in and to any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue applications corresponding to such patents and patent applications and any reexamination of such patents and patent applications; in and to any foreign patents and patent applications corresponding thereto; and the right to claim priority based on the filing dates of such patent applications under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purpose; together with all claims for profits and other damages due or accrued by reason of past, present, or future infringements of such patents and applications, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for, Assignee's own use and benefit, and for the benefit of Assignee's successors, assigns, and legal representatives. Assignor will without further compensation, perform such lawful acts and execute all further documents as Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully the assignment of such patents and patent applications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be signed by duly authorized officers.

Advanced Technical Asset Holdings LLC (Assignor)
L Col
Signature
KEUW EASLER
Printed Name
MEMBER
Title 4/2/2013 Date
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF 10)
COUNTY OF MADISON SS:
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. WITNESS my hand and notarial seal this 2 day of 19814, 2013.
My Commission Expires: 5-24-2017 CLUNE Notary Public
Resident of MADISON County
Printed Name
Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications From Advanced Technical Asset Holdings LLC to Echo Automotive, Inc.
Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 030252 FRAME: 0450

	Echo Attomotive, Inc. (Assignee)
	Signature
	Printed Name
	Title Title
	3.2.13 Date
	<u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT</u>
	STATE OF N) SS:
	Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. WITNESS my hand and notarial seal this
:	My Commission Expires: 5-210,-2917 Patricia J. Mc Cour / Faturia Me Com-
1	- YATRICIA J. Mc CING / FALMENTY). The
	Notary Public
,	Resident of MADISON County
	Printed Name

Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications From Advanced Technical Asset Holdings LLC to Echo Automotive, Inc.

Page 2 of 3

Attachment A

Country Designator	Туре	Title	Filing Date	Application No.	Publication Date	Publication No.	Issue Date	Patent No.	Status
us	Utility	Automotive Seat Reconfigurable to Work Desk	14-Nov-2008	12/271,194	20-May- 2010	2010/0123338	07-Fcb-2012	8,109,565	Issued
us	Design	Vehiole	20-Apr-2009	29/335,696	NA	NA NA	06-Apr-2010	D613,204	Issued
US	Utility	Battery Cooling Apparatus for Electric Vehicle	30-Sep-2009	12/569,987	31-Mar-2011	2011/0076540	18-Sep-2012	8,268,472	Issued
us	Utility	Battery Cooling Apparatus for Electric Vehicle	28-Aug-2012	13/596,589	20-Dec-2012	2012/0321921	NA	NA .	Pending
US	Utility	Integral Structural Bulkhead for Cargo Vans	21-Apr-2010	12/764,199	21-Oct-2010	2010/0264681	NA	NA	Pending
wo	PCT	Close-Coupled Dry Battery System for Hybrid and Electric Vehicles	01-May-2011	US2012/035958	03-Jan-2013	WO2012/151190	NA	NA	Pending

 $Assignment of \ Patents \ and \ Patent \ Applications \ From \ Advanced \ Technical \ Asset \ Holdings \ LLC \ to \ Echo \ Automotive, Inc.$

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 030252 FRAME: 0452

RECORDED: 04/19/2013